

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Inter-Departmental Correspondence

Health System

DATE: July 10, 2009

BOARD MEETING DATE: August 4, 2009

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None VOTE REQUIRED: Majority

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System

Brian Zamora, Director, Community Health

SUBJECT: Agreement with the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County

of San Francisco

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an Agreement with the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco for the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Program for the term of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, in the amount of \$779,300.

BACKGROUND:

The San Mateo County STD/HIV Program (SMCSP) receives Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funding through a multiple year federal act administered by the Department of Housing and Urban Development. The purpose of this act is to provide local communities with the resources to meet the housing and supportive service needs of persons with HIV/AIDS. Funds for the San Francisco Eligible Metropolitan Area, which includes San Francisco, San Mateo and Marin counties, are managed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco (SFRA). Each county receives a portion of the total award based on the number of persons living with AIDS within its jurisdiction.

DISCUSSION:

SFRA has awarded SMCSP \$779,300 in HOPWA funds for FY 2009-10. These funds will be used to provide short-term rent and mortgage assistance, benefits counseling and case management. Except for a minimal amount used for subgrantee administrative funds, all of the funds from this grant will be utilized to provide direct services to clients.

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Agreement and Resolution as to form.

Approval of this Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a Healthy Community by providing housing services, benefit counseling and case management to individuals affected by HIV/AIDS.

Performance Measure(s):

Measure	FY 2008-09 Actual	FY 2009-10 Projected
Percentage of first-time clients who reported increased housing stability as measured by the information collected during the initial screening and the subsequent program survey.	88%	90%

FISCAL IMPACT:

The term of the Agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. The amount of the Agreement is \$779,300 and is fully funded by HOPWA. This amount is included in the Public Health tentatively Adopted FY 2009-10 Budget. There is no Net County Cost.